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Bauxite |1 Data Center
Quantum Frederick Section 1, Lot 302

The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan approval for an
822,620 sq. ft. Critical Digital Infrastructure Facility located on a
111.50-acre Site.
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Photo 1- Carrolton Manor porch

SIMULATED CONDITION WITH LANDSCAPE MITIGATION (YEAR 5 GROWTH)

ASSOCIATES

PHOTOGRAPH INFORMATION

Date: July 1, 2024 Photo Location:
Time 2:16 pm
Focal Length 50 mm Distance to Fence

Camera: Canon EOS 6D Mark 11

39°19' 25.6440" N
77° 28’ 07.3884" W
320 feet
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Figure 3
PHOTO SIMULATIONS

Bauxite 2
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Development Plan. If the Planning Commission
conditionally approves the Site Development Plan, the Site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years
from the date of Planning Commission approval (December 11, 2027).

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will
meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modifications are granted
and conditions are met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification requests from the Applicant:

1. A parking space modification under 1-19-6.220(A)(2) to allow for 282 parking spaces, or 190
additional spaces than the required 92 parking spaces.

2. Aloading space modification under 81-19-6.210(D) to allow for 12 large loading spaces, or 70 fewer
spaces than the required 82 large loading spaces.

3. A modification under §1-19-8.402(B)(6)(f) to allow a secondary inner security perimeter fence to be
made of chain link or woven metal.



RECOMMENDATION (continued)

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1.

2.

The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.

FRO mitigation must be provided prior to applying for grading or building permits, and prior to any
earth disturbance or tree clearing activities.

The Developer shall guarantee the improvements listed in Phase II.A of LOU A276710 prior to the
iIssuance of any building permits for any uses utilizing Phase IIA trips and these improvements must
be constructed prior to utilizing Phase IIB trips.

The Final Plat must be recorded, followed by the recordation of the Addition Plat, prior to Site Plan
approval



Bauxite 111 Data Center
Quantum Frederick Section 1, Lot 102

The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan approval for a
591,913 sq. ft. Critical Digital Infrastructure Facility located on a
55.08-acre Site.
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Photo 1- Project site Figure 2
SIMULATED CONDITION WITH LANDSCAPE MITIGATION (YEAR 1 GROWTH) PHOTO SIMULATIONS
PHOTOGRAPH INFORMATION Bauxite 3
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Development Plan. If the Planning Commission
conditionally approves the Site Development Plan, the Site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years
from the date of Planning Commission approval (December 11, 2027).

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will
meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modifications are granted
and conditions are met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification requests from the Applicant:

1. A parking space modification under 1-19-6.220(A)(2) to allow for 161 parking spaces, or 92 additional
spaces than the required 69 parking spaces.

2. Aloading space modification under §1-19-6.210(D) to allow for 6 large loading spaces, or 53 fewer
spaces than the required 59 large loading spaces.

3. A modification under §1-19-8.402(B)(6)(f) to allow a secondary inner security perimeter fence to be
made of chain link or woven metal.

4. A modification under §1-19-6.400(D)(2) to allow for 16.6% or 3.4% less than the required 20% canopy
cover of parking areas at maturity.



RECOMMENDATION (continued)

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1.

2.

The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.

The Final Forest Conservation Plan must be approved and FRO mitigation must be provided prior to
applying for grading or building permits, and prior to any earth disturbance or tree clearing activities.

The Developer shall guarantee the improvements listed in Phase II.A of LOU A276710 prior to the
iIssuance of any building permits for any uses utilizing Phase IIA trips and these improvements must
be constructed prior to utilizing Phase IIB trips.

The Final Plat must be recorded, followed by the recordation of the Addition Plat, prior to Site Plan
approval.



Lumber JAKKSS Millworks, Inc.
Site Development Plan

The Applicant is requesting Site Development Plan approval for a
4,627 sq. ft. woodworking business located on a 24.92-acre Site.
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Site Development Plan. If the Planning Commission
conditionally approves the Site Development Plan, the Site plan is valid for a period of three (3) years
from the date of Planning Commission approval (December 11, 2027).

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will
meet all applicable Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following conditions are met:

Staff-proposed conditions of approval:
1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.
2. The Combined Preliminary/Final Forest Conservation Plan must be approved prior to Site Plan

approval. FRO mitigation must be provided prior to applying for grading permits or building permits,
whichever is applied for first.



Jefferson Village
Preliminary Subdivision Plan

The Applicant iIs requesting Preliminary Subdivision Plan
approval for 47 age-restricted townhome lots located on a 9.41-
acre Site.
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff has no objection to conditional approval of the Preliminary Subdivision Plan. If the Planning Commission
conditionally approves the Subdivision Plan, the plan is valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of Planning
Commission approval or the period of the APFO approval, whichever is less. The APFO is valid for a period of 5 years
and expires on December 11, 2029. Therefore, the plan expires December 11, 2029.

Based upon the findings and conclusions as presented in the staff report the application meets or will meet all
applicable Subdivision, Zoning, APFO, and FRO requirements once the following modifications are granted and
conditions are met:

Planning Commission approval of the following modification request from the Applicant:

1. A parking space modification to allow for 170 parking spaces, or 29 more than the required 141 spaces.

2. A street tree modification to allow for clustering of trees in lieu of planting or locating one tree every 35’ as required.
Staff-proposed conditions of approval:

1. The Applicant shall comply with all Staff and agency comments through the completion of the plan.

2. Moderately Priced Dwelling Unit (MPDU) must be finalized prior to final approval of the Preliminary Plan.

3. FRO mitigation must be provided prior to lot recordation and prior to applying for grading permits or building
permits, whichever is applied for first.
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